
FINANCE AGENDA 
 

OCTOBER 2, 2012 
 

COURT ORDERS 
 

THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE SUBMITTED COURT ORDERS FOR PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FILED ON 

THEIR BEHALF FOR COURT APPOINTED REPRESENTATION: 
 

APPELLATE CASES 
 

319970 MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven 
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,840.00 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. David R.  Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-709, 09-JA-
710 and 10-JA-171.  Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-1522. 
 

320026 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. 
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,387.35 attorney fees regarding 
People of the State of Illinois v. Jennifer B.  Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-847 and 11-JA-848.  
Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-0669. 
 

320143 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. 
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,560.00 attorney fees regarding 
People of the State of Illinois v. Morris K.  Trial Court No(s). 10-JA-380.  Appellate Court 
No(s). 01-12-1071. 
 

320174 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven 
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,237.50 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Veronica S.  Trial Court No(s). 06-JA-76, 06-
JA-77, 06-JA-78 and 06-JA-79.  Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-0832. 
 

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $131,202.26
 
APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $8,024.85
 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION 
 

319948 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,936.25 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Glenn Sims.  Case No(s). 
01-CR-22689-03. 
 

319949 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,038.75 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jesus Cabrales.  Case No(s). 
11-CR-17233-03. 
 

319971 JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$5,687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jermal Streeter.  Case No(s). 11-CR-18454. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 2 
 

 
320017 LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH G. HOWARD, P.C., presented by Joseph G. Howard, 

Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,717.19 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven Tunget.  Case No(s). 04-
CR-80005. 
 

320053 CHRISTOPHER E. BEMBEN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Blanca Solis.  Case No(s). 10-CR-1471105. 
 

320072 JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,325.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dwayne 
Reed.  Case No(s). 09-CR-2212. 
 

320073 ELIZABETH I. REED, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,162.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Enrique 
Rendon.  Case No(s). 98-CR-800004. 
 

320083 MICHAEL P. CHOMIAK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$5,750.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Melvin Jackson.  Case No(s). 11-CR-17314. 
 

320109 RUSSELL J. MILLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian 
Winters.  Case No(s). 11-CR-1731405. 
 

320185 LESLEY KANE, PSY.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Matthew M. Daniels, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,700.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwone Steward.  Case No(s). 
98-CR-80005. 
 

320192 RICHARD M. BEUKE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$105,746.08 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Robert Anderson.  Capital Case No(s). 03-CR-7356. 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $1,321,891.38
 
CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $144,213.27
 
 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION 
 

320016 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $210.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Iris 
Gonzalez.  Case No(s). 96-D-16847. 
 

320074 AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
Sutton.  Case No(s). 08-D-1801. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 3 
 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012  
TO PRESENT: $50,510.79
 
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $891.75
 
 

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION 
 

319950 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$352.08 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Mary Nix, Mother, re:  S. Nix, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-830. 
 

319951 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Romeo Collado, Father, re:  the Collado children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-327 and 09-
JA-328. 
 

319952 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
William Bagain, Father, re:  L. Bagain, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-859. 
 

319953 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), N. Boswell, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-361. 
 

319954 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$362.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Boysie Wyatt, Father, re:  J. Wyatt, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-631. 
 

319955 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $502.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raynard 
Brown, Sr., Father, re:  R. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-704. 
 

319956 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $727.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arletha 
Lee, Guardian, re:  the Lee children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-1020 and 08-JA-1097. 
 

319957 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eddie and 
Yvette Moore, Guardians, re:  the Fallen children, minors.  Case No(s). 98-JA-2061 and 
98-JA-2062. 
 

319958 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keena 
Peeples, Mother, re:  D. Parker, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1568. 
 

319959 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leonel 
Chavez, Father, re:  A. Chavez, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00267. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 4 
 

319960 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,387.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeanette 
Wiley, Grandmother and Guardian, re: T. Carter and E. Hill, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-
00264 and 12-JA-00265. 
 

319961 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sullie 
Boston, Father, re:  S. Boston, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-934. 
 

319962 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carolyn 
Suttle Ernest, Mother, re:  the Morrow and Suttle children, minors.  Case No(s). 94-JA-
3775, 10-JA-0371 and 11-JA-00560. 
 

319963 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,989.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Ronnie Boston, Father, re:  R. Hearns, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-407. 
 

319964 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Adams and Chester children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-219, 08-JA-
220 and 08-JA-221. 
 

319965 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $516.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiwanna 
Craig, Mother, re:  A. Cannon, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-799. 
 

319966 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Davita 
Parks, Mother, re:  D. Talbert, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-250. 
 

319967 ADAM M. STERN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $765.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marilu 
Morales, Mother, re:  A. Rodriguez and O. Ruaccho, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-342 and 
10-JA-778. 
 

319968 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martel 
Willis, Father, re:  L. Philpot, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00730. 
 

319969 RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamesetta 
Dixon, Adoptive Mother, re:  the Dixon, Johnson, Reaves and Williams children, minors.  
Case No(s). 09-JA-784, 09-JA-785, 09-JA-786, 09-JA-886, 09-JA-887 and 09-JA-888. 
 

319972 COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $345.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Bowman, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-108. 
 

319973 ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $180.00 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 5 
 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antione 
Gibson, Father, re:  J. Turner, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-442. 

 
319974 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,387.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deante 
Watkins, Father, re:  D. Watkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-01034. 
 

319975 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christina Pollworth, Mother, re:  the Pollworth children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-347, 
09-JA-348 and 09-JA-349. 
 

319976 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Anthony Kossler, Father, re:  J. Kossler, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-937. 
 

319977 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$743.23 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Matilda Rivera, Mother, re:  the Rivera children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-365 and 09-
JA-366. 
 

319978 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Bolden, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-00755. 
 

319979 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
James Mix, Father, re:  M. Mix, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-608. 
 

319980 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. McKay, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-223. 
 

319981 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,137.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Candace 
Lindsay, Mother, re:  K. Sears, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-595. 
 

319982 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Perry Lee, 
Father, re:  M. McGee, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-576. 
 

319983 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $993.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle 
Long, Mother, re:  the Long children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-156 and 12-JA-212. 
 

319984 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Henry, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-139. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 6 
 

 
319985 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$1,950.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Shenita Braswell, Mother, re:  the Harris child, minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0096. 
 

319986 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,418.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jamie Reyes, Father, re:  the Reyes children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-851, 10-JA-852 
and 10-JA-853. 
 

319987 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Joshua Lewis, Father, re:  the Lewis children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-881 and 08-JA-
882. 
 

319989 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $231.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shekiya 
Martin, Mother, re:  M. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00416. 
 

319990 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. White, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-01126. 
 

319991 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $181.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Cahill, a minor.  Case No(s). 00-JA-01287. 
 

319992 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Alvarez children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-00341 and 05-JA-00342. 
 

319993 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph 
Judge, Father, re:  C. Judge, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00230. 
 

319994 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), C. Colford, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00524. 
 

319995 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnny 
Wilbourn, Father, re:  M. Almond, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00187. 
 

319996 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $231.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), B. Peeples, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00324. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 7 
 

 
319997 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James 
Collins, Father, re:  D. Burnette, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00882. 
 

319998 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura 
Bautista, Mother, re:  the Bautista and Dominguez children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-
639, 10-JA-641 and 10-JA-642. 
 

319999 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gabriel 
Nelson, Mother, re:  L. Nelson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00907. 
 

320000 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cesar 
Beccera, Father, re:  the Beccera children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00074 and 08-JA-
00075. 
 

320001 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
Collins, Father, re:  E. Collins, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00297. 
 

320002 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gus Swift, 
Father, re:  the Swift children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00452 and 11-JA-00453. 
 

320003 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $531.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Johnson and Wright children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00771, 10-JA-
00772 and 10-JA-00915. 
 

320004 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $593.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), C. Brown and D. Massey, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00639 and 07-JA-
00640. 
 

320005 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), R. Jackson, a minor.  Case No(s). 96-JA-4442. 
 

320006 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marshall 
Johnson, Father, re:  M. Johnson, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-915. 
 

320007 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jamie Houston, Father, re:  the Houston children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-403 and 11-
JA-637. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 8 
 

 
320008 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $793.75 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taniya 
Scott, Mother, re:  M. Fletcher and A. Scott, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-612 and 07-JA-
613. 
 

320009 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D’Shawn 
Davis, Father, re:  the Davis children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-1073 and 08-JA-1075. 
 

320010 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Lawson, May and Pettis children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-241, 06-
JA-242, 06-JA-243 and 06-JA-244. 
 

320011 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $4,856.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Isaac, Lawson, Lewis and Turner children, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-
02177, 06-JA-238, 06-JA-239, 06-JA-240 and 10-JA-287. 
 

320012 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jason Gardner, Father, re:  A. Gardner.  Case No(s). 12-JA-500. 
 

320013 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $987.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00416. 
 

320014 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), R. Cassell, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-0423. 
 

320015 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Deandry Murry, Sr., Father, re:  the Murry children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0163 and 
09-JA-0164. 
 

320018 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Dortea Harris, Mother, re:  C. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-543. 
 

320019 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron 
Williams, Father, re:  the Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-521 and 12-JA-
192. 
 

320020 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bell 
and Perteet children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-425, 05-JA-426 and 05-JA-427. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 9 
 

 
320021 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $652.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carlos 
Flores, Father, re:  the Flores children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1092 and 09-JA-1093. 
 

320022 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Faye Hodges, Mother, re:  A. Hodges, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-119. 
 

320023 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dexter 
Byndam, Father, re:  the Byndam children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-382, 08-JA-383 
and 08-JA-384. 
 

320024 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Jones, 
Father, re:  the Jones children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1028 and 07-JA-1029. 
 

320025 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$441.62 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Hubert Watson, Father, re:  the Watson children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-765 and 10-
JA-766. 
 

320027 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,055.53 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Damien 
Martin, Father, re:  J. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-835. 
 

320028 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,918.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daisy 
Gonzalez, Mother, re:  the Kellis children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00542, 07-JA-
00543 and 07-JA-00544 
 

320029 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. McNary, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-92 
 

320030 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), N. Levy, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00626 
 

320031 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
Herrera, Father, re:  M. Herrera, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1087. 
 

320032 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $193.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), R. Blackman, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-654. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 10 
 

 
320033 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kelvin 
Littles, Father, re:  the West children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-538 and 10-JA-543. 
 

320034 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danielle 
Craig, Mother, re:  D. Craig, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00625. 
 

320035 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Bland and Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1562, 05-JA-
869 and 05-JA-870. 
 

320036 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $668.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Henry, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1098. 
 

320037 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Rogers children, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-2015 and 04-JA-771. 
 

320038 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Chambers and M. Jones, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-161 and 04-JA-162. 
 

320039 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Hopper children, minors.  Case No(s). 00-JA-01514 and 01-JA-01247. 
 

320040 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $740.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Guy and McGowan children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-904, 05-JA-
964, 07-JA-923 and 08-JA-531. 
 

320041 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $410.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wilhemina 
Hamilton, Mother, re:  B. Carter, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00015. 
 

320042 HORACE M. EALY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Duncan, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-00567. 
 

320043 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,035.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria 
Figueroa, Mother, re:  the Figueroa and Robledo children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-
0563, 04-JA-0564, 04-JA-0565, 04-JA-0566 and 10-JA-00195. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 11 
 

 
320044 HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry 
McGee, Father, re:  S. Stuckey, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-01039. 
 

320045 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $735.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark 
Glenn, Father, re:  the Glenn children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00700, 11-JA-00701 
and 11-JA-00702. 
 

320046 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,330.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herman 
Jones, Father, re:  T. Payton, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0348. 
 

320047 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vera 
Wilkins, Mother, re:  D. Sudberry, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00263. 
 

320048 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwan 
Curry, Father, re:  A. Hawkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-0429. 
 

320049 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,126.39 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Mullins, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0467. 
 

320050 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,243.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Long children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0156 and 12-JA-0210. 
 

320051 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sylvia 
Swanigan, Mother, re:  L. Strong, a minor.  Case No(s). 96-JA-3615. 
 

320052 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rene 
Alcantara, Father, re:  M. Galindo, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0512. 
 

320054 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$662.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Tammy Dennis, Mother, re:  K. Dennis, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0098. 
 

320055 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricardo 
Cornelius, Father, re:  the Cornelius child, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-261. 
 

320056 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bianca 
Pearson, Mother, re:  A. Scott, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-570. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 12 
 

 
320057 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $829.55 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert 
Cannon, Father, re:  I. Cannon, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00455. 
 

320058 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,076.58 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Gonzalez, Father, re:  the Sellers-Gonzalez children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-
JA-00133 and 11-JA-00671. 
 

320060 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yunis 
Muhammed, Father, re:  A. Muhammed, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-919. 
 

320061 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lekisha 
Robinson, Mother, re:  the Brown and Robinson children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-6 
and 11-JA-7. 
 

320062 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), H. Little, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-245. 
 

320063 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Sansone, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-715. 
 

320064 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,120.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christina 
Davis, Mother, re:  W. Bonner, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0032. 
 

320065 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $895.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Price, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00613. 
 

320066 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $590.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latrisha 
Washington, Mother, re:  N. Booker, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00727. 
 

320067 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Peter 
Lewis, Father, re:  the Lewis children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-305, 08-JA-306, 08-JA-
307, 09-JA-793, 09-JA-794 and 11-JA-19. 
 

320068 ELEESHA MADELINE O'NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Dele Henderson, Mother, re:  A. Henderson, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-339. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 13 
 

 
320069 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian 

ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bell and Wells children, 
minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-12, 09-JA-13 and 11-JA-421. 
 

320070 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Wilson, a minor.  Case No(s). 
08-JA-408. 
 

320071 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $317.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ciarra 
Mayfield, Mother, re:  C. Martin and C. Mayfield, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-706 and 09-
JA-114. 
 

320075 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ebony 
Parker, Mother, re:  D. Johnson, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1086. 
 

320076 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,125.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
Romando, Father, re:  the Romando children, minors.  Case No(s). 98-JA-1209 and 03-JA-
421. 
 

320077 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Idalia 
Martinez, Mother, re:  the Rodriquez children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-389 and 05-JA-
465. 
 

320078 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $295.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charlese 
Mitchell, Mother, re:  M. Nelson, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-0396. 
 

320079 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $777.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danyell 
Johnson, Father, re:  S. Kirkwood, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-281. 
 

320080 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Robinson, Father, re:  N. Davis, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-683. 
 

320081 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Phillip 
Binder, Father, re:  the Dellar children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-940 and 11-JA-941. 
 

320082 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $590.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Jimenez, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-685. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 14 
 

 
320084 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 

Order of Court for payment of $743.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick Lewis, Father, re:  the Lewis children, 
minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-109 and 11-JA-562. 
 

320085 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Parker-Miller, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-812. 
 

320086 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Magdalena 
Cornejo, Mother, re:   the Cornejo and Guzman children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-889, 
07-JA-890, 07-JA-891 and 07-JA-892. 
 

320090 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $640.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert 
Collins, Father, re:  the Collins and Rivers children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-96, 12-JA-
536, 12-JA-537, 12-JA-538, 12-JA-539 and 12-JA-540. 
 

320091 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $656.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Jones and Norwood children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-257, 09-JA-
258, 11-JA-448 and 11-JA-677. 
 

320092 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica 
White, Mother, re:  K. Phillips, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-270. 
 

320093 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donnetta 
Jefferson, Mother, re:  R. Mosley, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-624. 
 

320094 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
William Hudson, Father, re:  A. Hudson, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1139. 
 

320095 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
John McCray, Father, re:  J. McCray, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-00346. 
 

320096 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Britanny 
Simmons, Mother, re:  D. Simmons, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-163. 
 

320097 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darryl 
Williams, Sr., Father, re:  the Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-526, 10-JA-
527 and 10-JA-529. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 15 
 

320098 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martin 
Villarreal, Father, re:  the Villarreal children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1031, 07-JA-
1032 and 09-JA-0844. 
 

320099 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $231.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frank 
Allen, Sr., Father, re:  the Allen children, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-1904 and 10-JA-
1906. 
 

320100 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Tahira Muhammad, Mother, re:  the Muhammad children, minors.  Case No(s). 96-JA-
2355, 96-JA-2356, 96-JA-2357 and 96-JA-02381. 
 

320101 RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron 
Donaldson, Sr., Father, re:  the Donaldson children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-693 and 
09-JA-895. 
 

320102 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sharon Thurman, Mother, re:  T. Thurman, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-616. 
 

320103 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Winston Jones, Father, re:  A. Jones, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0578. 
 

320105 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Corey 
Burrows, Father, re:  J. Burrows, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0563. 
 

320106 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert 
Mieszala, Father, re:  A. Mieszala, a minor.  Case No(s). 99-JA-1355. 
 

320107 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathiana 
Jules, Mother, re:  the Jules children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-486 and 09-JA-487. 
 

320108 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Smith, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-545. 
 

320110 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Wright, Father, re:  the Langley and Wright children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-
JA-986, 07-JA-987 and 08-JA-1079. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 16 
 

 
320111 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Calvin 
Mitchell, Father, re:  the Mitchell children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-777 and 08-JA-
778. 
 

320113 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,937.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Johnson, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1086. 
 

320124 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Walter 
Brack, Father, re:  Z. Capleton, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-01118. 
 

320129 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $418.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theresa 
Smith, Mother, re:  the Gibson and Smith children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-886, 09-
JA-301 and 10-JA-352. 
 

320136 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $737.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Knox, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-492. 
 

320139 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Hugo Dominguez, Father, re:  the Dominguez children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-109 
and 11-JA-111. 
 

320140 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Larvell Watkins, Father, re:  N. Watkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00203. 
 

320141 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,155.27 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Ellzey, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0331. 
 

320142 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steve 
Williams, Father, re:  L. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-811. 
 

320144 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammy 
Steeve, Mother, re:  D. Otis, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-182. 
 

320145 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammie 
Tobin, Mother, re:  T. Dean, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-693. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 17 
 

 
320146 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,243.75 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwaine 
McGhee, Father, re:  A. McGhee, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-384. 
 

320147 RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Minnie 
Johnson, Mother, re:  the Johnson and Patterson children, minors.  Case No(s). 03-JA-642, 
03-JA-646 and 03-JA-647. 
 

320148 RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $887.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Thompson, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00743. 
 

320149 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.95 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Margaret 
Chitwood, Mother, re:  J. Meraz, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-92. 
 

320155 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura 
Jimenez, Mother, re:  the Martinez children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-938 and 10-JA-
939. 
 

320157 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Amos 
Smith, Father, re:  the Smith children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-338 and 11-JA-339. 
 

320159 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joyce 
Lawless, Mother, re:  K. Lawless, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-236. 
 

320161 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $343.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), B. Carter, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-115. 
 

320162 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Adrena 
Jarrett, Mother, re:  C. Keenan, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-1078. 
 

320163 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $756.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel 
Pollworth, Father, re:  the Pollworth children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-347, 09-JA-348 
and 09-JA-349. 
 

320164 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randall 
Banks, Father, re:  R. Banks and R. Flowers, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-446 and 10-JA-
447. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 18 
 

320165 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Polk, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-554. 
 

320166 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $318.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Darnell Stokes, Sr., Father, re:  the Stokes 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-921, 11-JA-922 and 11-JA-923. 
 

320167 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $887.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tierra 
Powell, Mother, re:  I. Harvey, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00470. 
 

320168 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), G. Bond and J. Watson, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-00831 and 05-JA-
00832. 
 

320169 WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Tanzia Jones, Mother, re:  U. James, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-555. 
 

320170 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$962.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Dwayne Hardy, Father, re:  D. Hardy, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1053. 
 

320171 WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Robert Smith, Father, re:  the Smith children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-0094 and 08-JA-
0095. 
 

320172 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.90 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elizabeth 
Morales, Mother, re:  D. Diaz, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-192. 
 

320173 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$662.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Donald Howell, Father, re:  S. Howell, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-0665. 
 

320175 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles 
Carpenter, Father, re:  the Carpenter child, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-392. 
 

320176 SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,125.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
Higgs, Father, re:  the Higgs and Lamb children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00285 and 
12-JA-00286. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 19 
 

 
320177 SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 

payment of $1,437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Nwagwu and Watkins children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00201, 12-
JA-00202 and 12-JA-00203. 
 

320178 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shelly 
McBridge, Mother, re:  the McBridge, Weston and Wright children, minors.  Case No(s). 
04-JA-578, 04-JA-580 and 04-JA-581. 
 

320179 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Page 
and Derrick Smith, Fathers, re:  S. Chinn and T. Page, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-313 and 
11-JA-314. 
 

320180 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,201.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Killisha Lott, Mother, re:  M. Cole, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-377. 
 

320182 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$995.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Amber Thames, Mother, re:  A. McGhee, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0384. 
 

320186 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,031.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Lamont Boswell, Father, re:  N. Boswell, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0361. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $2,117,836.88
 
CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $129,713.10
 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION 
 
319988 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco 
Claudio, Father, re:  M. Totten, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-3784 and 12-JD-370. 
 

320059 WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. 
Glinsey, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60487. 
 

320104 WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. 
Butler, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60409. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 20 
 

 
320181 STEVEN D. PICK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $906.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Black, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-50012. 
 

320184 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarissa 
Selvie, Mother, re:  A. Sims, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-02570. 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $169,131.59
 
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $2,437.50
 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES 
 

320119 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $6,500.46 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On September 5, 2012, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
48th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $6,500.46 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $741,317.14.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$747,817.60 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320120 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $8,638.24 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On September 5, 2012, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
49th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $8,638.24 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $741,317.14.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$756,455.84 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 21 
 

 
320121 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 

presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $5,913.50 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On September 10, 2012, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
50th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $5,913.50 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $741,317.14.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$762,369.34 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320122 MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $36,759.29 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On February 12, 2009, 
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post 
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  As part of this 
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  On September 11, 2012, Magistrate Judge 
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 84th Unopposed 
Petition in the amount of $36,759.29 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint 
Administrator.  To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $2,480,778.77.  Mr. Vogel has 
accumulated total fees and expenses of $2,517,538.06 as of today’s date.  Please forward 
the check to Lilianna Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320123 MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $37,208.99 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On February 12, 2009, 
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post 
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  As part of this 
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  On September 11, 2012, Magistrate Judge 
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 85th Unopposed 
Petition in the amount of $37,208.99 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint 
Administrator.  To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $2,480,778.77.  Mr. Vogel has 
accumulated total fees and expenses of $2,554,747.05 as of today’s date.  Please forward 
the check to Lilianna Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320125 ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by 
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $452.50 
attorney fees and expenses regarding Hayes-Newell, et al. v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 
11-C-4655 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-20152), 
for the month of May 2012.  To date zero dollars have been paid.  This invoice was 
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 10, 2012.  Please 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 22 
 

forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions 
Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

320127 ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock and James B. Novy, Special State's 
Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $4,646.50 attorney fees and expenses regarding Santana v. Cook County Board 
of Review, et al., Case No. 09-CV-5027 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s 
Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-39547), for the months of November 2011 through May 2012.  
To date $97,064.52 has been paid.  This invoice was approved by the Litigation 
Subcommittee at its meeting of July 11, 2012.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. 
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

320128 ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock and James B. Novy, Special State's 
Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $3,888.85 attorney fees and expenses regarding Satkar v. Cook County, et al., 
Case No. 10-C-6682 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-
CH-39547), for the months of September 2011 through May 2012.  To date $21,869.00 has 
been paid.  This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of 
July 11, 2012.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's 
Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

320130 ODELSON & STERK, LTD., Burton S. Odelson, Special State's Attorney, presented by 
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,883.00 
attorney fees and expenses regarding Harrison v. Cook County, Case No. 07-CV-300 
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 11-CH-19966), for the 
period of March 28 through May 9, 2012.  To date $16,796.30 dollars has been paid.  This 
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of June 6, 2012.  
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil 
Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

320131 ODELSON & STERK, LTD., Burton S. Odelson, Special State's Attorney, presented by 
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,074.45 
attorney fees and expenses regarding Hoban v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 09-CV-2218 
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 11-CH-19442), for the 
months of January and February 2012.  To date $26,963.40 has been paid.  This invoice 
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of June 6, 2012.  Please 
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions 
Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

320132 HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Robert T. Shannon and V. Brett 
Bensinger, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $19,371.20 attorney fees and expenses 
regarding Campillo v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 06-CV-5380 (Petition for 
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-26086), for the periods of 
January 25 through April 30, 2012 and May 1 through June 22, 2012 (attorney fees), and 
January 24 through March 8, 2012 and May 22, through June 26, 2012 (expenses).  To 
date $203,838.61 dollars has been paid.  This invoice was approved by the Litigation 
Subcommittee at its meeting of September 10, 2012.  Please forward the check to Patrick 
T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 23 
 

320133 ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock and James B. Novy, Special State's 
Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $2,386.25 attorney fees and expenses regarding Capra v. Cook County, et al., 
Case No. 11-CV-4028 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-
CH-39547), for the period of November 1, 2011 through June 1, 2012.  To date $12,658.55 
has been paid.  This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting 
of July 11, 2012.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's 
Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $3,998,070.06
 
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $140,723.23
 
 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE 
 

320138 WINSTON & STRAWN, LLP, Dan K. Webb, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the 
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $111,405.16 
regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor, No. 2011, Misc. 46, for the following: 
 
The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's 
Attorney Dan K. Webb in the amount of $111,405.16 for the total of the following 
expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the month of July 2012. 
 
 1. Services - Deputy Special Prosecutors/Paralegals $107,105.00 
 2. Travel Expenses 1,212.82 
 3. Grand Jury Expenses 1,875.25 
 4. Document Imaging/Media Duplication//Copies/Printing 297.84 
 5. Electronic Discovery Services 733.88 
 6. Air Courier/Messenger/Telephone/Postage 33.32 
 7. Certified Copies/Docket Fees/Service of Process Fees 147.05 
 
Said amount totaling $111,405.16 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on this 
matter to date.  The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to 
the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $111,405.16 (542-263 Account).  To 
date, two invoices totaling $255,213.72 have been paid.  Please forward the check to 
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for 
transmittal. 
 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012  
TO PRESENT: $619,738.03
 
SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE TO BE APPROVED: $111,405.16
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 24 
 

 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS 

 
THE FOLLOWING WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS SUBMITTED BY ANITA ALVAREZ, STATE'S 

ATTORNEY, RECOMMENDING PAYMENT TO THE FOLLOWING CLAIMANTS FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED 

IN THE COURSE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT, HAVE BEEN APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT 

BY THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SUBCOMMITTEE: 
 
 
320112 MICHAEL D'ANGELO, in the course of his employment as a Deputy for the Sheriff’s 

Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on April 30, 2008 and February 5, 
2010.  The April 30, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner was involved in an 
altercation with an inmate, and as a result he injured his wrist (right wrist triangular 
fibrocartilage complex tear, right extensor carpi ulnaris tenosynovitis, right wrist 
lunotriquetral tear).  The February 5, 2010 accident occurred when the Petitioner was 
attempting to subdue a subject, and as a result he re-injured his wrist (aggravation of prior 
injury to right wrist triangular fibrocartilage complex tear, right extensor carpi ulnaris 
tenosynovitis, right wrist lunotriquetral tear).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  Following a 
trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of his 
employment.  As a result, on June 29, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner 
$68,325.11.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award Nos. 08-WC-39782 and 12-WC-14545 in the 
amount of $68,325.11 and recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee September 
10, 2012).  Attorney:  Kenneth R. Given, Law Firm of Krol, Bongiorno, Given & Murray, 
Ltd. 
 

320116 DAVID NARDI, in the course of his employment as a Deputy for the Sheriff’s Work 
Alternative Program (SWAP) sustained accidental injuries on March 27, 2012.  The 
Petitioner slipped on stairs while exiting a transport bus, and as a result he injured his 
shoulder (right shoulder pain).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  Following a trial, the 
Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of his 
employment.  As a result, on July 27, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner 
$3,732.54.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 12-WC-14833 in the amount of $3,732.54 
and recommends its payment.  This decision is within the grant of authority conveyed by 
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  
Matthew Coleman, Law Firm of James M. Ridge & Associates, P.C. 
 

320126 ROBERT MAXWELL, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the 
Sheriff’s Police Department, sustained accidental injuries on September 6, 2010.  The 
Petitioner was trying to place a combative subject in custody, and as a result he injured his 
shoulder (right shoulder rotator cuff surgery, chronic numbness and frozen shoulder and 
C5, C6 radiculopathy and cracked ribs).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  Following a trial, 
the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of his 
employment.  As a result, on August 3, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner 
$67,269.66.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 10-WC-40611 in the amount of 
$67,269.66 and recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee September 10, 2012).  
Attorney:  Joel J. Block, Law Firm of Goldberg, Weisman & Cairo, Ltd. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 25 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012  
TO PRESENT: $3,509,140.29
 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $139,327.31
 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES 
 

320150 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $286.20.  Claim No. 20050640, Sheriff’s Police Department. 
 
Responsible Party: Bud’s Ambulance Services (Owner) and Steven Jimenez (Driver), 

1234 East Sibley Boulevard, Dolton, Illinois  60419 
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle 
Our Driver: Jeffrey Kennedy, Unit #1708 
Date of Accident: May 12, 2012 
Location: 1524 Diplomat Lane, Bloom Township 

(231-444 Account) 
 

320151 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $1,570.11.  Claim No. 20050678, Sheriff’s Police Department. 
 
Responsible Party: Mary Klein (Driver and Owner), 18224 Mansfield Drive, Tinley 

Park, Illinois  60487 
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle 
Our Driver: Brian Zych, Unit #4156 
Date of Accident: July 1, 2012 
Location: 95th Street near LaGrange Road, Palos Hills, Illinois 

(231-444 Account) 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $67,748.33
 
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $1,856.31
 
 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS 
 

320152 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,000.00.  Claim No. 97009498, State’s 
Attorney’s Office. 
 
Claimant: Central Management Services, 801 South Seventh Street, Suite 

#300S, Springfield, Illinois  62794 
Claimant’s Vehicle: 2010 Ford Crown Victoria 
Our Driver: John Brassil, Unit #10036 
Prior Accident(s): 0 
Date of Accident: April 24, 2012 
Location: Cook County Courthouse, 26th and California Avenue, Chicago, 

Illinois 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 26 
 

State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle was backing up and struck Claimant’s vehicle causing 
damage to the right rear bumper (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran 
Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 
 

320153 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $4,697.26.  Claim No. 97009540, State’s 
Attorney’s Office. 
 
Claimant: Country Financial a/s/o Kimberly Knight, Attn:  201-1087085, 

P.O. Box 2100, Bloomington, Illinois  61702 
Claimant's Vehicle: 2009 Hyundai Sonata 
Our Driver: Jack Garcia, Unit #11000 
Prior Accident(s): 0 
Date of Accident: May 17, 2012 
Location: 153rd Street and Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, Illinois 
 
State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle was stopped for a stop sign at 153rd Street and Ravinia 
Avenue in Orland Park.  The County failed to yield and struck Claimant’s vehicle causing 
damage to the right side of the vehicle (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon 
Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above 
charge. 
 

320154 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $600.00.  Claim No. 97009557, Oak Forest 
Hospital of Cook County. 
 
Claimant: Fahmeeda Begum, 154 Somerset Road, Willowbrook, Illinois  

60527 
Claimant's Vehicle: 2009 Toyota Camry 
Date of Accident: March 27, 2012 
Location: Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County, 15901 South Cicero 

Avenue, Oak Forest, Illinois 
 
Claimant’s vehicle was parked in Lot 8 at Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County when a 
rock kicked up from a nearby lawnmower operated by the County employee and shattered 
the Claimant’s rear right window (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran 
Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 
 

320156 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $650.00.  Claim No. 97009444, State’s Attorney’s 
Office. 
 
Claimant: Marie Chrobak, 73 Horseshoe Lane, Lemont, Illinois  60439 
Claimant's Vehicle: 2007 Mercedes-Benz 
Our Driver: Ralph Peyton, Unit #10115 
Prior Accident(s): 1 
Date of Accident: February 25, 2012 
Location: 475 South Grace Street, Addison, Illinois 
 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 27 
 

State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle was backing out of a parking space and struck Claimant’s 
vehicle causing damage to the rear bumper (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon 
Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above 
charge. 
 

320158 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $500.00.  Claim No. 97009590, Sheriff’s Police 
Department. 
 
Claimant: Metlife Auto and Home a/s/o Michael Accettura, P.O. Box 1503, 

Latham, New York  12110 
Claimant's Vehicle: 2008 Honda Accord 
Our Driver: Ronald Gleeson, Unit #3828 
Prior Accident(s): 0 
Date of Accident: June 5, 2012 
Location: Archer Avenue and Bell Road, Lemont, Illinois 
 
Claimant was proceeding to turn southbound on Bell Road near Archer Avenue in Lemont, 
when a Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle did not stop in time and struck Claimant’s 
vehicle causing damage to the rear bumper (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon 
Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above 
charge. 
 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $102,788.67
 
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $7,447.26
 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS 
 

320087 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $400.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Danny Lewis v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 11-L-3141.  This matter involves an allegation 
of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $400.00, 
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$400.00, made payable to Danny Lewis.  Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320088 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,250.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Phillips v. Stokes, et al., Case No. 11-CV-4364.  This matter involves allegations of civil 
rights violations at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $8,250.00, which is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the 
State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $8,250.00, made 
payable to Timothy Phillips.  Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 28 
 

 
320089 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
LaFranco, et al. v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 11-CV-8126.  This matter involves 
allegations of civil rights violations by Sheriff’s officers.  The matter has been settled for 
the sum of $10,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook 
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $10,000.00, made payable to Paul LaFranco and Pamela 
LaFranco.  Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State’s Attorney, for 
transmittal. 
 

320114 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,100,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit 
regarding Catherine Zaborowski et al. v. Sheriff Dart, et al., Case No. 08-C-6946.  This 
matter involves allegations of civil rights violations.  The matter has been settled for the 
sum of $4,100,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance 
Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of March 8, 2012.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $4,100,000.00, made payable to Thomas G. Morrissey and 
Kenneth N. Flaxman, attorneys.  Please forward the check to Michael L. Gallagher, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320115 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $100.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Marshall Stewart v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 07-C-6172.  This matter involves 
alleged denial of medical care at the Department of Corrections.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $100.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $100.00, made payable to Steven Schwarz  (Also see Comm. No. 
320118). Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal. 
 

320117 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $850.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
DeBlasio v. Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-0931.  This matter involves allegations of civil 
rights violations at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $850.00, which is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the 
State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $850.00, made payable 
to Brian DeBlasio.  Please forward the check to Nicole Kacor, Assistant State’s Attorney, 
for transmittal. 
 

320118 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,900.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Marshall Stewart v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 07-C-6172.  This matter involves 
alleged denial of medical care at the Department of Corrections.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $2,900.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $2,900.00, made payable to Marshall Stewart. (Also see Comm. 
No. 320115). Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for 
transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 29 
 

 
320134 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $45,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Virginia Ward v. County of Cook, d/b/a Provident Hospital of Cook County, Case No. 09-
L-9152.  This matter involves a premises liability claim brought by the plaintiff for an 
injury allegedly sustained at Provident Hospital of Cook County.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $45,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $45,000.00, made payable to Virginia Ward and Benjamin & 
Shapiro, her attorney.  Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State’s 
Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320135 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $85,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Mary Berger-Royals v. Thomas J. Dart, et al., Case No. 11-C-4678.  This matter involves 
allegations of unlawful detention at the Department of Corrections.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $85,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $85,000.00, made payable to Mary Berger-Royals and Kulwin, 
Masciopinto & Kulwin, L.L.P., client trust fund account, her attorney.  Please forward the 
check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal. 
 

320137 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $400,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Jacob Mitchell v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 11-L-1174.  We have settled this 
alleged medical negligence case for the sum of $400,000.00, which is within the authority 
granted the authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on 
Litigation at its meeting of July 11, 2012.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$400,000.00, made payable to Jacob Mitchell and Passen Law Group, his attorney.  Please 
forward the check to Sandra J. Weber, Assistant State’s Attorney, Supervisor, Medical 
Litigation Section, for transmittal. 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $15,715,340.68
 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $4,652,500.00
 
 

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS 
 

320160 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS.  The Department of Risk 
Management is submitting invoices totaling $162,125.19, for payment of medical bills for 
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.  
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (542-274 
Account).  Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Segwick Claim 
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by 
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County 
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.  Individual checks will be 
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 30 
 

 
 YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $5,904,883.62 $672,909.38
UNRELATED $393,118.39 $30,844.53
IDHFS DISCOUNT $4,626,954.99 $462,820.64
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $54,045.57 $17,119.02
AMOUNT PAYABLE $830,764.67 $162,125.19

 
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIM 
 

320183 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice 
totaling $403,753.15, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases 
incurred by employees injured on duty.  Individual checks will be issued by the 
Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk 
Management, Workers' Compensation Unit.  This request covers bills received and 
processed from September 11 through October 2, 2012. 
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012  
TO PRESENT: $7,160,319.79
 
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIM TO BE APPROVED: $403,753.15
 

 
313889 (The following item is intended to be Received and Filed at the request of the Sponsor.) 

 
AN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 34 - FINANCE, SECTION 34-370 - CHILD 
SUPPORT COMPLIANCE A CONDITION OF CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT 
AND OFFERS OF EMPLOYMENT (PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT).  
Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President, 
John P. Daley, Earlean Collins, Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman, Gregg Goslin, Joan 
Patricia Murphy, Timothy O. Schneider, Larry Suffredin and Jeffrey R. Tobolski, County 
Commissioners, Co-sponsored by Jerry Butler, John A. Fritchey, Bridget Gainer, Jesus G. 
Garcia, Edwin Reyes, Peter N. Silvestri, Deborah Sims, Robert B. Steele, County 
Commissioners. 
 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 
 
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 34 
Finance, Section 34-370 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows: 
 
Sec. 34-370. Child Support Compliance a Condition of Continued Employment 

and Offers of Employment 
 

(a) The County Comptroller shall review the records of the appropriate child 
support enforcement agent of the State of Illinois IV-D Child Support Enforcement 
Program (the "IV-D Agent") to determine whether any employee has delinquent child 
support. The review may occur electronically, and must be performed not less than 
monthly.  If the Comptroller determines that the name and/or address or other pertinent 
individual data of any County employee appear within the records of the child support 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 31 
 

enforcement agent, and is indicated therein as delinquent or in arrears, the Comptroller 
shall notify the appropriate child support enforcement agent of the current employment 
status of that County employee. The Comptroller shall comply with all court-ordered wage 
garnishments pertaining to sums due and owed by employees of the County for child 
support. 

 
(b) Every person who is given an offer of employment with the County shall 

file an affidavit with the Bureau of Human Resources disclosing any unpaid court-ordered 
child support obligations owed by the applicant, and including the court number of their 
child support case and the county and state in which the child support case is pending. 
 

(c) Where an applicant’s affidavit discloses, or the department of human 
resources otherwise determines, that an applicant owes any unpaid court- ordered child 
support, such applicant shall only be hired by the County on the condition that he or she 
establishes one of the following within six months of the start of employment: 
  

(1) the applicant has paid to the obligee all child support due under the court 
order, as evidenced by a certified court order or official clerk’s record that no support is 
due and owing; or 
 

(2) the applicant has entered into a court- approved agreement for the payment 
of all child support owed and is in compliance with that agreement; or 
  

(3) the applicant is not an obligor under a court-ordered child support 
obligation.  Failure to establish one of the above criteria within six months of the start of 
employment shall be grounds for discharge. 
 

(d) In addition, all new and existing County employees must take all steps 
within their power to ensure that an income withholding notice for any current, ongoing 
child support obligation has been served upon the County, and amounts are being deducted 
from their salary or wages in compliance therewith. 
 

(e) All County employees must comply with all court-ordered child support 
obligations as a condition of employment. Noncompliance shall be grounds for discipline. 
  

(f) The Bureau of Human Resources is authorized to treat administrative child 
support orders in the same manner as it does court-ordered child support obligations under 
this section and to promulgate rules and regulations to govern the treatment of such 
administrative orders.  As used herein, “administrative child support orders” are orders or 
findings by the Illinois Department of Public Aid (or any other state agency authorized by 
statute to so act in its stead), pursuant to Article X of the Illinois Public Aid Code, 305 
ILCS 5/10-1 to 1-022, or any similar statute, imposing child support payment obligations. 
 

(g) The Bureau of Human Resources is further authorized to do the following: 
 

(1) investigate the child support payment records of employees and applicants 
to determine compliance with court-ordered child support obligations; 

 
(2) provide information on employees and applicants to the appropriate Cook 

County, City of Chicago, and State of Illinois governmental entities, to the 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 32 
 

extent allowed by law, to assist those offices in enforcement of child 
support obligations; 

 
(3) provide the names and business addresses of employees to persons seeking 

to enforce court-ordered child support orders and child support 
withholding notices, and their legal representatives, to the extent allowed 
by law, on the condition that such information be used solely for the 
purpose of assisting in child support enforcement; provided that the names 
and identifying information of persons seeking to enforce child support 
orders shall be deemed confidential; and 

 
(4) promulgate regulations relating to the operation of this section. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-27-11. 
 

316282 (The following item is intended to be Received and Filed at the request of the Sponsor.) 
 
AN AMENDMENT TO THE COURTHOUSE FACILITY PARKING 
RESOLUTION (PROPOSED RESOLUTION AMENDMENT).  Transmitting a 
Communication, dated December 7, 2011 by Joan Patricia Murphy and Robert B. Steele, 
County Commissioners: 
 
requesting authorization for the Cook County Board of Commissioners to approve as 
amended (Comm. No. 315209), which was previously approved on the November 15, 
2011 Board Agenda in the Finance (Public Hearing) Committee Report of November 14, 
2011. 
 
The amendment is indicated by the underscored and stricken language. 
 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION AMENDMENT 
 

COURTHOUSE FACILITY PARKING RESOLUTION 
 
WHEREAS, since 2006, the Cook County Board of Commissioners have discussed the 
need to have a plan to implement fee-based parking at all Cook County owned parking 
lots; and 
 
WHEREAS, implementing fee based parking at the Cook County Courthouse Facilities 
will provide a revenue resource that will not only assist in deficit reduction but will help 
offset the costs of the parking facilities; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Department of Facilities Management supervises County owned parking 
lots and is working with the Purchasing and Revenue Departments to implement fee-based 
parking; and 
 
WHEREAS, fee-based parking should be implemented at the following Cook County 
Courthouse Facilities: Criminal Courts Complex (26th Street); Bridgeview Courthouse; 
Skokie Courthouse; Maywood Courthouse; Markham Courthouse and the Rolling 
Meadows Courthouse; and 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 33 
 

WHEREAS, fees should be charged to any individual or employee entering utilizing the 
Cook County Courthouse Facility parking garages on a daily basis in an amount no less 
than $4.75 a day; and 
 
WHEREAS, monthly passes should be made available that could be applied for monthly 
use at any one of the Cook County Courthouse Facility parking garages for a fee of no less 
than $65.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, any individual acting as a juror, law enforcement personnel on official 
business, a voter participating in an early voting site, or witness under subpoena from the 
Cook County State’s Attorney or Cook County Public Defender, and handicapped persons 
and disabled veterans is are exempt from having to pay a fee to park in any Cook County 
Courthouse Facility. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that the Departments 
of Facilities Management, Purchasing and Revenue Departments implement fee based 
parking at the following Cook County Courthouse Facility parking garages: Criminal 
Courts Complex (26th Street); Bridgeview Courthouse; Skokie Courthouse; Maywood 
Courthouse; Markham Courthouse and the Rolling Meadows Courthouse; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that the 
Departments of Facilities Management, Purchasing and Revenue shall work together to 
implement the fee based parking, and to exempt jurors, law enforcement personnel on 
official business or witnesses under subpoena from the Cook County State’s Attorney or 
Cook County Public Defender, and handicapped persons and disabled veterans from 
having to pay the fee, within 6 months of the effective date of this Resolution inclusive of 
any applicable tax other than parking taxes imposed by Cook County; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that the 
Departments of Facilities Management, Purchasing and Revenue report back to the Board 
of Commissioners within 120 days regarding the status of the implementation of fee based 
parking and exemptions at the Cook County Courthouse Facility parking garages. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1-18-12. 
 
 

319032 PYRAMID ENTERPRISE SUPPLIES (PROPOSED CONTRACT)  Transmitting a 
Communication, dated July 10, 2012 from Maria De Lourdes Coss, Chief Procurement 
Officer: 
 
requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute a 
contract with Pyramid Enterprise Supplies, Solon, Ohio, for Uniforms - Lot A. 
  
Reason: Competitive bidding procedures were followed in accordance with the Cook 

County Procurement Code.  On November 30, 2011 bids were solicited for 11-
45-155A for uniforms.  Three (3) bids were received for Lot A.  The uniforms 
will be used by detainees in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff and the 
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center.  The cost savings for this bid are 
estimated at $8,555.00. 

 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 34 
 

Estimated Fiscal Impact:  $1,680,230.00 (FY 2012:  $350,048.00; FY 2013:  $840,115.00; 
and FY 2014:  $490,067.00).  Contract period:  Twenty-Four months with three (3) 
additional one-year renewal options. (Various-320 Accounts). 
  
Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Year 2013 and 2014. 
 
The Purchasing Agent concurs. 
 
Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance. 
Thirty-Six months with three (3) additional one-year renewal options. 
 
Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Years 2013, 2014, 2015 funds. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-10-12. 
 

319878 (The 2013 Preliminary Budget can be viewed by visiting the website of the Cook County 
Health and Hospitals System at www.cookcountyhhs.org)  
 
COOK COUNTY HEALTH & HOSPITALS SYSTEM PRELIMINARY BUDGET.  
Transmitting a Communication, dated August 24, 2012 from David Carvalho, Chairman, 
Cook County Health & Hospitals System Board and Ram Raju, MD, MBA, FACHE, 
FACS, Chief Executive Officer, Cook County Health & Hospitals System. 
 
The Board of Directors of the Cook County Health and Hospitals System (“Health System 
Board”) respectfully requests approval of the Preliminary Budget of the Cook County 
Health and Hospitals System for Fiscal Year 2013 pursuant to the Cook County Ordinance 
Establishing the Cook County Health and Hospitals System, Section 38-83, Preliminary 
CCHHS Budget and Annual Appropriation Ordinance. 
 
The System Board received its Proposed Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2013 at the 
CCHHS Finance Committee Meeting held on August 24, 2012. The Health System Board 
has scheduled public hearings on its Proposed Preliminary Budget August 28, 30 and 
September 4, 2012. Following these public hearings, the Health System Board will 
consider any amendments to the Proposed Preliminary Budget and approve a Preliminary 
Budget at the meeting of the Health System Board scheduled for September 5, 2012. 
 
Upon approval of its Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2013, the Health System Board 
will promptly submit the recommended and approved Preliminary Budget for your 
consideration.  The forty-five day period for County Board action on the Health System’s 
Preliminary Budget shall commence upon the referral of the approved Preliminary Budget 
to the Finance Committee. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 9-10-12. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
OCTOBER 2, 2012 

PAGE 35 
 

REVENUE REPORT 
 

Submitting for your information, the Revenue Report for the period ended July 31, 2012, for the 
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance. 
 
 

********** 
 
 

* The next regularly scheduled meeting is presently set for Tuesday, October 16, 2012. 
 


